expenses gradually; and (iv) our working capital improvement strategies. For example, to

improve and refine our management of working capital, we will continue to leverage our

industry leading position to negotiate for more favourable contractual terms with our customers

and suppliers. For more details, see “Business – Business Sustainability.”

Reconciliation Between U.S. GAAP and IFRS

It should be noted that our consolidated financial statements included in this prospectus

are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from IFRSs.

Classification and measurement of preferred shares, listing expenses, operating leases,

share-based compensation and expected credit loss are our material reconciling items.

SUMMARY

– 27 –

The effect of material differences between our historical financial information prepared
under U.S. GAAP and IFRS is as follows.

As of December 31, 2019

Consolidated Balance
Sheet data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)
Classification

and
measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss
Long-term

investments

Operating lease right-of-use
assets, net 8,658 – – (65) – – – 8,593

Accounts receivable, net 5,351 – – – – (207) – 5,144
Notes receivable 379 – – – – (2) – 377
Prepayments and other

current assets 8,008 – – – – – – 8,008
Long-term investments 430 – – – – – – 430
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss – – – – – – – –

Other non-current assets 769 – – – – – – 769

Total assets 279,404 – – (65) – (209) – 279,130

Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or
loss – 876,933 – – – – – 876,933

Total liabilities 55,830 876,933 – – – – – 932,763

Mezzanine equity 333,667 (333,667) – – – – – –

Accumulated deficit (125,562) (565,211) – (65) (2,100) (209) – (693,147)
Accumulated other

comprehensive
(loss)/income (2,401) 18,515 – – – – – 16,114

Additional paid-in capital 17,869 3,430 – – 2,100 – – 23,399

Total shareholder’s deficit (110,093) (543,266) – (65) – (209) – (653,633)

SUMMARY

– 28 –

As of December 31, 2020

Consolidated Balance
Sheet data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)

Classification
and

measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss
Long-term

investments

Operating lease right-of-use

assets, net 12,267 – – (180) – – – 12,087
Accounts receivable, net 12,316 – – – – (236) – 12,080
Notes receivable 9,126 – – – – (59) – 9,067
Prepayments and other

current assets 4,393 – – – – (7) – 4,386
Long-term investments 920 – – – – – – 920
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss – – – – – – – –
Other non-current assets 1,729 – (159) – – – – 1,570

Total assets 267,323 – (159) (180) – (302) – 266,682

Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or

loss – 2,893,045 – – – – – 2,893,045

Total liabilities 98,323 2,893,045 – – – – – 2,991,368

Mezzanine equity 333,667 (333,667) – – – – – –

Accumulated deficit (192,474) (2,582,300) (159) (180) (5,492) (302) – (2,780,907)
Accumulated other

comprehensive income 481 19,492 – – – – – 19,973
Additional paid-in capital 27,315 3,430 – – 5,492 – – 36,237

Total shareholder’s deficit (164,667) (2,559,378) (159) (180) – (302) – (2,724,686)

SUMMARY

– 29 –

As of December 31, 2021

Consolidated Balance
Sheet data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)

Classification
and

measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss
Long-term

investments

Operating lease right-of-use

assets, net 22,181 – – (263) – – – 21,918
Accounts receivable, net 32,701 – – – – (632) – 32,069
Notes receivable 1,393 – – – – (49) – 1,344
Prepayments and other

current assets 27,882 – (2,148) – – (23) – 25,711
Long-term investments 26,078 – – – – – (25,583) 495
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or

loss – – – – – – 25,583 25,583
Other non-current assets 1,818 – – – – (24) – 1,794

Total assets 1,248,150 – (2,148) (263) – (728) – 1,245,011

Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or

loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 134,489 – – – – – – 134,489

Mezzanine equity – – – – – – – –

Accumulated deficit (367,898) (5,513,140) (5,304) (263) (38,815) (728) 357 (5,925,791)
Accumulated other

comprehensive income 2,320 – – – – – (357) 1,963
Additional paid-in capital 1,526,140 5,513,140 3,156 – 38,815 – – 7,081,251

Total shareholder’s
equity/(deficit) 1,113,661 – (2,148) (263) – (728) – 1,110,522

SUMMARY

– 30 –

Year ended December 31, 2019

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)

Classification
and

measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss
Long-term

investments

Research and development

expenses (52,003) – – 166 (286) – – (52,123)
Sales and marketing

expenses (37,017) – – 75 (222) – – (37,164)
General and administrative

expenses (12,196) (1,938) – 14 (843) (88) – (15,051)
Other non-operating

expenses, net – – – (63) – – – (63)
Other losses, net – (282,349) – – – – – (282,349)
Financial income/(loss), net 3,326 – – (257) – – – 3,069

Net loss (70,477) (284,287) – (65) (1,351) (88) – (356,268)

Other comprehensive

(loss)/income (428) 9,547 – – – – – 9,119

Net comprehensive loss (70,905) (274,740) – (65) (1,351) (88) – (347,149)

SUMMARY

– 31 –

Year ended December 31, 2020

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)

Classification
and

measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss
Long-term

investments

Research and development

expenses (77,430) – – 186 (806) – – (78,050)
Sales and marketing

expenses (37,556) – – 85 (1,198) – – (38,669)
General and administrative

expenses (17,868) – (159) 20 (1,388) (93) – (19,488)
Other non-operating

incomes, net – – – 7 – – – 7
Other losses, net – (2,017,089) – – – – – (2,017,089)
Financial income/(loss), net 3,220 – – (413) – – – 2,807

Net loss (66,912) (2,017,089) (159) (115) (3,392) (93) – (2,087,760)

Other comprehensive

income 2,882 977 – – – – – 3,859

Net comprehensive loss (64,030) (2,016,112) (159) (115) (3,392) (93) – (2,083,901)

SUMMARY

– 32 –

Year ended December 31, 2021

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)

Classification
and

measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss
Long-term

investments

Research and development

expenses (174,289) – – 394 (7,222) – – (181,117)
Sales and marketing

expenses (75,384) – – 147 (3,542) – – (78,779)
General and administrative

expenses (71,589) – (5,145) 30 (22,559) (426) – (99,689)
Other non-operating

incomes, net 1,958 – – 96 – – – 2,054
Other losses – net – (2,950,675) – – – – – (2,950,675)
Financial income/(loss), net 7,286 – – (750) – – 357 6,893

Net loss (175,424) (2,950,675) (5,145) (83) (33,323) (426) 357 (3,164,719)

Other comprehensive

income/(loss) 1,839 343 – – – – (357) 1,825

Net comprehensive loss (173,585) (2,950,332) (5,145) (83) (33,323) (426) – (3,162,894)

Please see “Financial Information – Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS” for a

more detailed discussion of the major differences between U.S. GAAP and IFRSs in the main

reconciling items.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE

The ADSs of our Company, each of which represents one Class A Ordinary Share, were

listed and began trading on NYSE under the symbol of “TUYA” on March 18, 2021. We have

applied to the Stock Exchange for a dual primary listing of our Company’s Class A Ordinary

Shares (as detailed below) on the Stock Exchange as an issuer with WVR Structure under

Chapter 8A of the Listing Rules.

[…]

the first quarter of 2021, or 57.4% as a percentage of our revenue in the same period. The

year-over-year increase in net cash used in operating activities was mainly due to the increase

in employee-related expenses and working capital changes in the ordinary course of business.

SUMMARY

– 44 –

Reconciliation between U.S. GAAP and IFRS

It should be noted that our consolidated financial statements for the first quarter of 2022

are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain respects from IFRSs.

Classification and measurement of preferred shares, listing expenses, operating leases,

share-based compensation and expected credit loss are our material reconciling items. The

effect of material differences between our historical financial information prepared under U.S.

GAAP and IFRS is as follows.

Three months ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Condensed
consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive Loss
data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)
Classification

and
measurement
of preferred

shares
Listing

expenses
Operating

leases
Share-based

compensation
Expected

credit loss

Research and
development
expenses (34,709) – – 63 (1,206) – (35,852)

Sales and marketing
expenses (16,412) – – 40 (459) – (16,831)

General and
administrative
expenses (16,062) – (2,997) 7 (5,209) 171 (24,090)

Other non-operating
incomes, net – – – – – – –

Other losses – net – (2,950,675) – – – – (2,950,675)
Financial income, net 1,095 – – (139) – – 956

Net loss (40,533) (2,950,675) (2,997) (29) (6,874) 171 (3,000,937)

Other comprehensive
(loss)/income (371) 343 – – – – (28)

Net comprehensive
loss (40,904) (2,950,332) (2,997) (29) (6,874) 171 (3,000,965)

SUMMARY

– 45 –

Three months ended March 31, 2022 (Unaudited)

Condensed
consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive Loss
data

Amounts as
reported

under U.S.
GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

(US$ in thousands)
Classification

and
measurement of

preferred
shares

Listing
expenses

Operating
leases

Share-based
compensation

Expected
credit loss

Long-term
investments

Research and
development
expenses (47,588) – – 59 (1,080) – – (48,609)

Sales and marketing
expenses (15,278) – – 5 (279) – – (15,552)

General and
administrative
expenses (18,030) – (1,794) 1 (4,796) (172) – (24,791)

Other non-operating
incomes, net 653 – – 91 – – – 744

Other losses – net – – – – – – – –
Financial income, net 121 – – (250) – – – (129)

Net loss (54,953) – (1,794) (94) (6,155) (172) – (63,168)

Other comprehensive
(loss)/income 649 – – – – – – 649

Net comprehensive
loss (54,304) – (1,794) (94) (6,155) (172) – (62,519)

SUMMARY

– 46 –

As of March 31, 2022 (Unaudited)

Condensed
consolidated
Balance Sheet data

Amounts as
reported

under
U.S. GAAP IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
reported

under
IFRSs

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$
Classification

and
measurement of

preferred
shares

Listing
expenses

Operating
leases

Share-based
compensation

Expected
credit loss

Long-term
investments

Operating lease right-
of-use assets, net 19,491 – – (357) – – – 19,134

Accounts receivable,
net 29,874 – – – – (809) – 29,065

Notes receivable 2,659 – – – – (54) – 2,605
Prepayments and other

current assets 23,883 – (3,942) – – (17) – 19,924
Other non-current

assets 1,789 – – – – (20) – 1,769
Long-term investments 27,714 – – – – – (27,217) 497
Financial assets at fair

value through profit
or loss – – – – – – 27,217 27,217

Total assets 1,162,217 – (3,942) (357) – (900) – 1,157,018

Financial liabilities at
fair value through
profit or loss – – – – – – – –

Total liabilities 110,150 – – – – – – 110,150

Accumulated deficit (422,851) (5,513,140) (7,098) (357) (44,970) (900) 357 (5,988,959)
Accumulated other

comprehensive
income 2,969 – – – – – (357) 2,612

Additional paid-in
capital 1,538,155 5,513,140 3,156 – 44,970 – – 7,099,421

Total shareholder’s
equity 1,052,067 – (3,942) (357) – (900) – 1,046,868

SUMMARY

– 47 –

Impacts of COVID-19

The COVID-19 pandemic, including the recent emergence of the Omicron variant

globally, has caused temporary disruption to our business operations. For example, in the first

quarter of 2020, we experienced a decline in demand for IoT PaaS due to reduced production

capacity of OEMs as COVID-19 containment measures were widely introduced across China,

where substantially all of them were located, which adversely affected our results of operations

in that quarter. In the first quarter of 2022, heightened preventive measures taken across

multiple regions in China in response to the recent recurrence of the COVID-19 outbreak have